between the variables and the proposed three-mediator model, a mini
mum of 220 participants was required to achieve a statistical power of 
80% with a 95% confidence level. Increasing the sample size to over 400 
would further enhance the power to 97%. Four hundred and seventy-one 
(n = 471) food handlers from 37 food service establishments partici
pated in this study and completed the questionnaires.

The study participants were food handlers from various food ser
vices, including hotels, restaurants, institutional dining facilities, and